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Pat McCrory Aldona Z. Wos, M.D.
Governor Ambassador (Ret.)
Secretary DHHS
Drexdal Pratt.
Division Director
March 26, 2013
Jim Swann

Fresenius Medical Care
3717 National Drive, Suite 206
Raleigh, NC 27612

RE: No Review/ RAI Care Centers Goldsboro/ Provision of home hemodialysis training and support and
home peritoneal dialysis utilizing one or more of 16 existing certified hemodialysis stations for which
a certificate of need was issued/ Wayne County
FID # 945326

Dear Mr. Swann:

The Certificate of Need (CON) Section received your letter of March 15, 2013 regarding the above referenced
proposal. The proposal described in your correspondence is not governed by, and therefore, does not
currently require a certificate of need provided that the addition of home dialysis training services does not
result in the development of hemodialysis training stations that are in addition to the total number of stations
stated in the scope of the certificate of need for the facility. Further, it should be noted that the Acute and
Home Care Licensure and Certification Section is responsible for counting the number of dialysis stations
developed in a facility as part of their survey process. It is our understanding that the surveyors count the
total number of stations located in the facility not the number of stations in use in the facility at any given
time.

At this time, the CON Section has authorized RAI Care Centers Goldsboro to develop a total of no more than
16 hemodialysis stations, of which one or more may be used for home hemodialysis training and support and
home peritoneal dialysis training. Thus, the facility may not have 16 hemodialysis stations, plus one
additional home hemodialysis / peritoneal dialysis training station. In other words, the total number of
“stations™ (i.e. hemodialysis / peritoneal training plus hemodialysis) reported on line 22 of Form CMS-3427
may not exceed 16, or the total number of dialysis stations that is stated in the scope of the certificate of need
for this facility.

In addition, you should contact the Acute and Home Care Licensure and Certification Section to determine if
they have any requirements for development of the proposed project. Please contact the CON Section if you
have any questions. Also, in all future correspondence you should reference the Facility 1.D.# (FID).

Certificate of Need Section
Akh www.ncdhhs.gov
Aol S ' Telephone: 919-855-3873 « Fax: 919-733-8139 v L4
gakilh Location: Edgerton Building ¢ 809 Ruggles Drive * Raleigh, NC 27603
» Mailing Address: 2704 Mail Service Center *Raleigh, NC 27699-2704
An Equal Opportunity/ Affirmative Action Employer




Jim Swann
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Sincerely,
Jane Rhoe-Jones, Project Analy% Craig R. §mith, Chief
Certificate of Need Section Certificate of Need Section

cc: Medical Facilities Planning Section, DHSR
Acute and Home Care Licensure and Certification Section, DHSR
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_ _ ' é{‘ff? 75 o Ciloy 919-8967230
Mr. Craig R. Smith, Chief Wiy
Certificate of Need Section \
Division of Health Service Regulation

809 Ruggles Drive

Raleigh, NC 27603

Re:  Request for No Review Determination, RAI Care Centers Goldsboro, Add Home
Peritoneal Dialysis and Home Hemo-dialysis training and support

Provider ID # 34-2576 F(D + 443— 320
Dear Mr. Smith: AY0l (/\JMM /l/(ln/ﬂ D%dné,

As you know, Fresenius Medical Care acquired Liberty Dialysis in 2012. Liberty Dialysis
is parent company to the RAI dialysis facilities. Thus, Fresenius Medical Care is now the
ultimate parent to the RAI Care Centers Goldsboro dialysis facility.

We are requesting a No Review Determination by the Certificate of Need Section which
will allow the facility to add home therapies to its service offerings. As you are probably
aware, the number of patients in our state choosing home dialysis is increasing. More
and more patients are choosing home dialysis. Fresenius Medical Care is committed to
offering patients a choice of dialysis modalities

RAI Care Centers Goldsboro (RAI Goldsboro) seeks to add home dialysis therapies for
both Peritoneal Dialysis, PD, and home hemo-dialysis to its service offerings. RAI
Goldsboro is currently certified as a 16 station dialysis facility, providing in-center dialysis
services only.

RAI Goldsboro will dedicate one of its- 16 dialysis stations exclusively to the provision of
home hemo-dialysis training and support. The facility will convert existing office space
into a home training room dedicated to the provision of home hemo-dialysis.
Additionally, the facility will convert two other offices to home training rooms for
Peritoneal Dialysis training and support.

The facility will continue to offer in-center dialysis through the remaining 15 dialysis
stations. This change will not adversely impact the patient population of the facility. The
January 2013 SDR reports that the facility utilization was only 35.94%. The facility will
continue to have ample capacity for additional in-center dialysis patients.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 919-896-7230.
Sincerely,

A

Jim Swann, Director
Market Development and Certificate of Need




ID Information: WAYNE MEMORIAL GOLDSBORO [BE ID:7209 Global ID:107884] Page 1 of 1
K Facility Database
Application Search Extracts
Summary WAYNE MEMORIAL GOLDSBORO [BE ID:7209 Global
Status ID:107884]
Address ID Information
Phone
IDs Effective  Expiration
Business Profile Type ID Number State Date Date
Offered Services BUSINESS ENTITY 7209 02/27/2013
IT Resource Usage ESRD NETWORK 6 06/14/2012
Medical Staff MEDICAID 3402576 NC
MEDICARE - ESRD 34-2576 06/14/2012
Staff NPI - ESRD 1962411405
Operational Structure  RAI GL A6l 02/28/2012
Central Admissions
Office Structure
Vascular Access Center
Structure
History
© 2013 Fresenius Medical Care North America
Facility Database Application Version 2.6 Build 47a-11.1,1,6
Maps provided courtesy of G9.981S
For internal use only.
https://applications.intranet.fmcna.com/bers/displayViewld.do 3/25/2013
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(ATE OF NORTH c4p
G Department of Health and Buman Servicef
Division of Health Service Reglation

CERTIFICATE OF NEED

for
Froject Identification Number P-7966-07
FID#945326

CORRECTED COPY

ISSUED TO: RAI Care Centers of North Carglina IT, LLC
113 East Park Drive, Suite 300
Brentwood, TN 37027

Pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-175, et seq,, the North Carolina Department of Health and Human}
Services hereby authorizes the person or persons named above (the “certificate holder™) te develop the

exceed the yuaximum capita] expenditre amount specified herein during the development of this project,
&xcept as provided by N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1Z1E-176(16)e. The certificate holder shall not transter or assign
this certificate to any other PETSOD except as provided in N.C. Gen, Stat, § 131E-189(c). This certificate is
valid only for the scope, physical location, and person(s) described herein. The Department may
withdraw this certificats pursuant to N.C. Gen. $tar. § 1315-189 for any of the reasons provided in that
law.

SCOPE: RAI - Wayne Memorial - Goldshoro shall add no more than five dialysis stations
for a total of 16 stations upon completion of project/ Wayne County

CONDITIONS: See Reverse Side

PHYSICAL LOCATION:  RAI~Wayne Memorial - Goldshoro
2403 Wayne Memorial Drive
. Goldshoro, NC 27534
MAXIMUM CAPITAL EXPENDITURE: $111,538
TIMETABLE: See Reverse Side

FIRST PROGRESS REPORT DUE: May 30, 2008

This certificate is effective as of the 14th day of February, 2008,
o Ch;é‘ y Cextificato of Need Scclion

Division of Health Service Regulation
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North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
Division of Health Service Regulation
Acute and Home Care Licensure and Certification Section .
2712 Mail Servige Contor « Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-2712

Baverly Baves Perdus, Govettor

hitpliwvrw.nedhha.gov/diae Azie Y, Conloy, Chiof
Laniar M, Consler, Seoretary Drexdal Pratt, Division Divsstor Phone; 919-855.4620
Pax: 018-714.307%
Juna 7, 2611
Amoln Sutton, Facility Administenwy
RAI Caro Centors
2403 Wayne Momorial Drive

Goldsbore, NG 27530
Re: Reoertifiention Survey
Dear M, Suttor,

Thank you und your stalY for the yssistanes ind eooperativn extonded during the Recartifioation Survey at RAY Cara Centors in Goldshorp,
NE from May 24, 201 1 through Mny 26, 2611, The

Swrvay wis condusted in ordor to determine e facility's complinnoe with the |
Medicate Conditions for Covarage for End-Stnge Ranal Diseasc, As o fopult of the survey, statidard level deficiencies wors identified C
with sespect o1 494,40 Watos and Dislysate Quallty, 494,50 Physieal Bavironsicnt, 484,70 Potlant’s Rights, 424.80 Patient ' |
Asseasoment, 494.90 Fatieat Plun of Cayc, and 494,010 Quality Assessront/Porformance Improvement, |
Enclosed pleago find CMS Form 2367, "Statamsent of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction,” sontalning the sited deficiencics, A plan of
cotteetion for the deficiencies should by submitted aad include the following:

() A description of the corrootive aetion(s) and the systettis tht have bewm or will be Implementod to cermect |
the doficienay, :

() "The data by which all correative aotions will be completed and the motitoring

Avt oriisal of the soclosed form CMS 2567, with the plan of correstion added, most be returned 1o this offlce, SIGNED AND
DATED, WITHIN 10 CALENDAR

DAYS OF RECEIPY, We are unahly to ugocpt e-madlod or fuxed veporty at this dime, A
responso will be sont ONLY if tho plan of correction fs nog

Spproved. Plenge rotain o copy for your files, If you have any questions,
plense foct fren 1o eonmet me by calling (919} 8554620,
Sincercly, '
Doug Stanton, RN
Dioug Stanton, RN, DN, RN

Pacility Survey Congultont
Acute nid Home Cara Liconyurs and Cenlificalion Section

Enclosures: OMS 2587 Stutement of Doficionsics

% Location: 1205 Umstasd Drive (Lineherger Building) i Dorothen Dix Huspital Campus W Rolelgh, NG, 27603 ﬂ
An Equal Opportunity / Afftresstive Action Bmployar



